Department of Correction's Share of Total Agency Operations

(GF Only)
($ Thousands)

350,000
The department's
GF budget grew 300,000
by $100.7 million
between FY07 and
the FY17
Governor's
Request-- an 250,000
average annual
growth rate of
4.2%.
The department's | 200,000
total FY17
Governor's
Request GF
budget equals
$897 per resident | 190,000
worker.*

100,000

50,000
0 07MgtPIn | 08MgtPIn | 09MgtPIn | 10MgtPIn | 11MgtPIn | 12MgtPIn | 13MgtPIn | 14MgtPIn | 15MgtPIn | 16MgtPIn | 17 Gov
'T°ta'?é’,‘“§”(§ﬁ,§‘)“"get 196,341.1 | 210,171.8 | 227,078.7 | 229,442.7 | 248,336.4 | 270,176.9 | 304,914.6 | 314,122.7 | 312,881.2 | 304,574.4 | 297,027.5
;/gtc;f'ﬁgiﬂgles'ugﬁ;gs 5.5% 5.7% 5.6% 5.6% 5.6% 5.7% 6.0% 6.1% 6.0% 6.2% 6.2%

* According to the Department of Labor, there were 331,174 resident workers in Alaska in 2013.

1/29/2016

4‘55' 7WD...

10f9



The majority of the funding is in the following

line items:

Personal Services: 57% in FY07 and 62% in

the FY17 Governor's Request; and

Contractual Services: 35% in FY07 and 30%
in the FY17 Governor's Request.

Department of Corrections

Line Items
(All Funds)
($ Thousands)

225,000

175,000 []

125,000 +— [ —

75,000 1 | 5 B 5 5 B 5 B 5 B

25,000 H H - - - - - - - - - -

-25,000

07MgtPIn | 08MgtPIn | 09MgtPIn | 10MgtPIn | 11MgtPIn | 12MgtPIn | 13MgtPIn | 14MgtPIn | 15MgtPIn | 16MgtPIn 17Gov
OPersonal Services | 122,053.1 | 127,077.7 | 136,133.8 | 136,966.1 | 147,573.4 | 158,991.8 | 178,205.7 | 198,567.1 | 197,300.9 | 195,868.6 | 195,477.9
B Travel 2,688.9 2,614.7 2,392.6 2,390.7 2,392.6 2,344.9 2,355.4 2,355.4 2,060.7 2,091.2 2,091.2
OServices 75,7514 | 82,8224 | 92,777.7 | 95,170.3 | 100,922.4 | 112,530.3 | 123,982.8 | 114,496.5 | 111,093.6 | 104,218.4 | 97,617.1
OCommodities 13,890.1 | 14,766.0 | 14,980.6 | 14,602.1 | 14,908.3 | 14,454.7 | 18,647.0 | 18,647.0 | 22,585.3 | 22,355.8 | 21,814.0
OCapital Outlay 65.8 59.8 52.8 49.3 49.3 0.8 0.8 0.8 - - -
0OGrants, Benefits - - - - - - - - - - -
@ Miscellaneous - - - - - - - - - - -
1/29/2016 Legislative Tinance Divité

20f9



Department of Corrections

Salary Adjustment Increases and Personal Services Costs

(All Funds)

($ Thousands)
250,000 Supplemental Funding

for Personal Services

(not included in

Management Plan)

FYO07 - $5,248.1

FY08 - $3,784.3
Personal {FY09-$ 3984
Services 200’000 FY10 - $1 1 ,8379
increased by FY11 - $4,631.2
$73.4 million FY12-$ 4294

FY13 - $1,258.9
between FYQ7 FY14 - ($219.6)
and FY17 FY15- $0.0
Governor's
Request -- an 150,000 {TOTAL $28,916.8 all funds
increase of
60%.
Summary *
The change \
consists of a
$41.2 million 100.000 |
increase for ’
contractual
salary
adjustments
and $32.2
million in non-
contractual
personal 50,000 —
services costs.

0 07MgtPIn 08MgtPIn 09MgtPIn 10MgtPIn 11MgtPIn 12MgtPIn 13MgtPIn 14MgtPIn 15MgtPIn 16MgtPIn 17Gov ASummary

B Salary Adjustments 8,216.6 4,024.7 6,159.8 1,513.1 2,669.7 13,366.0 2,260.0 6,684.3 1,418.1 2,172.2 916.3 41,184.2
OPersonal Svcs less Salary Adjustments | 113,836.5 | 123,053.0 | 129,974.0 | 135453.0 | 144,903.7 | 1456258 | 1759457 | 191,882.8 | 195882.8 | 193,696.4 | 194,561.6 | 32,240.6

*The numbers in this column highlight the total change in the personal services line from FY07 to FY17 Governor's Request and breaks it into two parts: (1) the change attributable to approved salary
adjustments (primarily due to existing employees’ salary negotiations), and (2) other personal services increases (perhaps from transfers between line items or increases from new positions).

1/29/2016

‘4 ,gn. 7WD..,

3of9



. Between FY07 & FY17 Governor's Request,
Department of Corrections the total number of PFT positions increased by
Budgeted Positions 369 (of which 333 are attributable to the
opening of Goose Creek Correctional Center).
1,900
1,400
900
400
(100) 07MgtPIn
07MgtPIn | 08MgtPIn | 09MgtPIn | 10MgtPIn | 11MgtPIn | 12MgtPIn | 13MgtPIn | 14MgtPIn | 15MgtPIn | 16MgtPIn 17Gov to FY17
Gov
@Temporary 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3)
BPerm Part Time 8 4 3 1 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 (8)
OPerm Full Time 1502 1513 1513 1510 1509 1508 1708 1861 1871 1871 1871 369
1/29/2016 Legisbative Finance Division 40f9



Appropriations within the
Department of Corrections

(GF Only)
($ Thousands)

FY14-FY17 - Population Management: After peaking in FY14 with the
opening of Goose Creek (GCCC), the Population Mgmt. appropriation
has decreased by $18.5 million UGF (7.4%). Significant reductions
include:
FY15, ($2.5 million) - Combine Pt. MacKenzie Correctional Farm with
GCCC
FY16, ($3 million)-2% Institution-Wide Reduction

FY16, ($2.4 million)-Portion of Agency-Wide Unallocated

265,000 FY16, ($3.5 million)-Reduce Regional and Community Jails Contracts
240,000 A
215,000 /
190,000 —
165,000
140,000
115,000 —
FY16 ($1.5 million) Portion of
Agency-Wide Unallocated
90,000 FY17 Gov - ($6 million) UGF due to —
projected savings associated with
Medicaid Expansion
65,000 \
15,000
° . N ——— o ———3
1 == = o S 3% = 4 oS 2 K
-10,000
07MgtPIn | 08MgtPIn | 09MgtPIn | 10MgtPIn | 11MgtPIn | 12MgtPIn | 13MgtPIn | 14MgtPIn | 15MgtPIn | 16MgtPIn 17 Gov
—#— Population Management 166,435.8 | 177,427.2 | 190,487.0 | 185,749.8 | 193,420.3 | 209,673.8 | 242,061.7 | 249,741.3 | 240,932.5 | 230,340.5 | 231,243.7
-4 Health and Rehabilitation Services | 24,242.1 27,001.3 30,313.6 37,241.5 39,894.7 44,511.2 47,133.9 47,634.5 50,083.3 52,376.7 46,376.7
—e— 24 Hour Institutional Utilities - - - - 7,724.2 8,444.2 7,724.2 7,724.2 10,224.2 11,224.2 11,224.2
—e&— Administration and Support 5,663.2 5,743.3 6,278.1 6,451.4 6,649.9 6,892.8 7,178.4 8,201.8 10,321.4 8,733.6 8,733.6
—<— Offender Habilitation - - - - 647.3 654.9 816.4 820.9 819.8 1,399.4 1,399.4
—x— Recidivism Reduction Grants - - - - - - - - 500.0 500.0 500.0
Agency Unallocated Appropriation - - - - - - - - - - (2,450.1)
1/29/2016 Legisbative Finance Division 50f 9




Appropriations within the

Department of Corrections
(All Funds)
($ Thousands)

FY14-FY17 - Population Management After peaking in FY14 with
the opening of Goose Creek (GCCC), the Population Management
appropriation has decreased by $18.5 million UGF (7.4%). Some of
the significant reductions include:
FY15, ($2.5 million)-Combine Pt. MacKenzie Correctional Farm with
GCcCC
FY16, ($3 million) - 2% Institution-Wide Reduction
FY16, ($2.4 million) - Portion of Agency-Wide Unallocated
FY16, ($3.5 million) - Reduce Regional and Community Jails

B

240,000 /./
190,000 | =
165,000
140,000
115,000 FY16 ($1.5 million) Portion of Agency-Wide
Unallocated
FY17 Gov - ($6 million) UGF due to projected
90,000 savings associated with Medicaid Expansion
65,000 \
40,000 "_/‘7
15,000 R - - . —- H
—@ o o & o He = 3 3 a K
-10,000 07MgtPIn 08MgtPIn 09MgtPIn 10MgtPIn 11MgtPIn 12MgtPIn 13MgtPIn 14MgtPIn 15MgtPIn 16MgtPIn 17Gov
=@=Population Management 184,145.2 | 194,222.2 | 209,055.0 | 204,519.5 | 209,755.6 | 226,583.4 | 259,013.0 | 268,570.4 | 259,908.5 | 249,170.9 | 250,087.2
=== Health and Rehabilitation Services | 24,529.5 27,263.7 30,868.0 37,9123 40,789.6 45,467.8 48,180.3 48,520.1 50,962.2 53,200.8 47,200.8
==@==24 Hour Institutional Utilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7,724.2 8,444.2 7,724.2 7,724.2 10,224.2 11,224.2 11,224.2
—&— Administration and Support 5,774.6 5,854.7 6,414.5 6,746.7 6,761.3 7,004.2 7,289.8 8,313.2 10,469.5 8,882.4 8,882.4
—»— Offender Habilitation 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 815.3 822.9 984 .4 938.9 976.1 1,655.7 1,655.7
—*¥— Recidivism Reduction Grants 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 500.0 500.0 500.0
Agency Unallocated Appropriation 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (2,450.1)
1/29/2016 Legisbative F Déwio 6 of 9




Between FY07 & FY17 Governor's Request:
--UGF increased by $84.6 million (45%)
--DGF increased by $16.1 million (152%)
--Other funds increased by $1.1 million (8%)
--Federal funds increased by $799.3 (17%)

Department of Corrections

Total Funding Comparison by Fund Group

(All Funds)

($ Thousands)

350,000

300,000 — —

250,000 —

200,000 —

150,000

100,000

50,000 1

07MgtPIn | 08MgtPIn | 09MgtPIn | 10MgtPIn | 11MgtPIn | 12MgtPIn | 13MgtPIn | 14MgtPIn | 15MgtPIn | 16MgtPIn 17Gov
DUnrestricted General (UGF) | 185,744.0 | 198,750.1 | 212,702.0 | 213,288.8 | 230,453.5 | 247,910.6 | 283,359.5 | 297,398.4 | 297,654.4 | 277,286.5 | 270,333.1
DODesignated General (DGF) | 10,597.1 | 11,421.7 | 14,376.7 | 16,153.9 | 17,882.9 | 22,266.3 | 21,555.1 | 16,724.3 | 15,226.8 | 27,287.9 | 26,694.4
OOther State Funds (Other) | 13,412.6 | 13,250.6 | 16,268.3 | 16,548.5 | 14,368.3 | 14,925.0 | 15,024.9 | 14,598.4 | 14,7255 | 14,477.8 | 14,477.8
BFederal Receipts (Fed) 4,695.6 3,918.2 2,990.5 3,187.3 3,141.3 3,220.6 3,252.2 5,345.7 5,433.8 5,481.8 5,494.9
1/29/2016 Legisbative Finance Division 70of 9



Department of Corrections
Percent of the Total Department's Budget by Fund Group
All Funds)
The percentage of general funds (UGF & (
DGF) in the Department of Correction's ($ Thousands)
budget was 92% in FY07 and 94% in the
FY17 Governor's Request.
100%
90% —
80% —
70% —
60% —
50% —
40% —
30% —
20% —
10% —
0,
0% 07MgtPIn|{08MgtPIn |09MgtPIn | 10MgtPIn | 11MgtPIn| 12MgtPIn | 13MgtPIn| 14MgtPIn | 15MgtPIn | 16MgtPIn| 17Gov
O Federal Receipts (Fed) 4,695.6 | 3,918.2 | 2,990.5 | 3,187.3 | 3,141.3 | 3,220.6 | 3,252.2 | 5,345.7 | 5,433.8 | 5,481.8 | 5,494.9
OOther State Funds (Other) | 13,412.6 | 13,250.6 | 16,268.3 | 16,548.5 | 14,368.3 | 14,925.0 | 15,024.9 | 14,598.4 | 14,725.5 | 14,477.8 | 14,477.8
ODesignated General (DGF) | 10,597.1 | 11,421.7 | 14,376.7 | 16,153.9 | 17,882.9 | 22,266.3 | 21,555.1 | 16,724.3 | 15,226.8 | 27,287.9 | 26,694.4
OUnrestricted General (UGF)|185,744.0{198,750.1|1212,702.0/213,288.8|230,453.5247,910.6|283,359.5(297,398.4|297,654.4|277,286.5|270,333.1
1/29/2016 Legislative Finance Division 8of 9



e . the Department did not request
General Fund Appropriations Including Supplementals and RPLS supp|efnenta| funding for ﬂmate Health

FYO05-FY15 Mgmt Plan Care. FY13 was the last year DOC

350,000.0

DOC
SUPPLEMENTAL.:

A large portion of the
Department's
supplemental funding
has been attributable
to:

300,000.0

250,000.0 1) Inmate Health Care;

2) Offender Population
Increases (including
Out-of-State

200,000.0
Contractual); and

3) 24 hr. institutional
funding shortfalls (i.e.
energy costs)
statewide.

150,000.0 A

_t* FY10 supplemental
funding included $10.3
million UGF associated
with the Alaska
Correctional Officers
Association (ACOA)
arbitration award. This
multi-year funding was
intended for FY10 and
FY11.

100,000.0 A

50,000.0 -

(GF Only) requested any supplemental funding
36860\7409 L'“’lﬂss

($ Thousands) (ACOA Contract Increase).
(50,000.0)
05MgtPIn | 06MgtPIn | 07MgtPIn | 08MgtPIn | 09MgtPIn | 10MgtPIn | 11MgtPIn | 12MgtPIn | 13MgtPIn | 14MgtPIn | 15MgtPIn

(219.6) (70.7)

=== Total Mgmt Plan | 166,698.3 | 180,099.7 | 196,341.1 | 210,171.8 | 227,078.7 | 229,442.7 | 248,336.4 | 270,176.9 | 304,914.6 | 314,122.7 | 312881.2

N Total SuppRPL | 3,686.0 | 7,409.1 | 14,043.7 | 8,275.9 | 1,405.8 | 18,085.2 | 7,944.4 1,467.4 718.1 (219.6) (70.7)

==¢=Total Funding 170,384.3 | 187,508.8 | 210,384.8 | 218,447.7 | 228,484.5 | 247,527.9 | 256,280.8 | 271,644.3 | 305,632.7 | 313,903.1 | 312,810.5

1/29/2016 Legéslative Finance Diviséon 9of 9



